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Inventories are taken at manufacturers and wholesale level and firms are 
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STOCKS OF DAIRY AND POULTRY PRODUCTS 

JANUARY 1, 1969 

Creamery butter 

At the opening of the first business day of January 1969, the stocks of crea-
mery butter on hand in Canada amounted to 61,942,000 lb. Cold storage warehouses 
had in store 34,670,000 lb. while dairy factories held 27,272,000 lb. The summary 
total was higher than last year by 5.6 million pounds. The five-year average 1964-68 
of January 1 stocks is 84,421,000 lb. The December 1968 "out-of-storag&' movement 
was 9.6 million pounds as compared with a similar movement of 13.2 million pounds 
last year. 

Cheddar cheese 

The total stocks of cheddar cheese were 82,805,000 lb. Canadian. The summary 
total was lower than last year by 5.8 million pounds and showed an "out-of-storage" 
movement of 5.3 million pounds for December 1968. 

Concentrated milk products 

Stocks of evaporated whole milk held by or for manufacturers amounted to 35,-
822,000 lb. which was an increase of 3.8 million pounds over last year. The "out-
of-storage" movement of evaporated whole milk for December 1968 was 6.8 million 
pounds. Stocks of the chief by-product, skim milk powder, amounted to 210,056,000 
lb., an increase of 72.5 million pounds over last year and a decrease of 1.0 million 
pounds from last month. 

Es 

The January 1, 1969 report shows 1,000 cases of cold storage eggs and 76,000 
cases of fresh eggs. Frozen eggs totalled 5,361,000 lb. being 2.3 million pounds 
lower than the 1968 figures. The "in-to-storage" movement for December 1968 was 
113 thousand pounds as compared with an opposite movement of 397 thousand pounds 
during December 1968. 

Poultry meat 

The summary total of dressed and eviscerated poultry meat stocks at January 1, 
1969 was lower than last year by 2.5 million pounds. An "out-of-storage" movement 
of 33.5 millIon pounds is shown for the month of December 1968. By kind, the stocks 
were: Chicken, 15,001,000 lb., Fowl, 3,308,000 lb., Turkey, 33,793,000 lb., Duck, 
370,000 lb. and Goose, 209,000 lb. 
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TABLE 1. Stocks of Butter in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canad 

Creamery butter January 1, 1969 
preliminary 

December 1, 1968 
revised 

January 1, 
1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 61,942 71,524 56,340 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 34,670 39,315 31,601 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 27,272 32,209 24,739 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 610 799 319 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 410 462 182 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 200 337 137 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 314 415 416 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 145 204 182 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 169 211 234 

New Brunswick - Totals 265 337 327 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 107 130 77 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 158 207 250 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 42,268 49,737 39,606 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 25,509 30,349 23,993 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 16,759 19,388 15,613 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 8,961 11,854 6,271 

In 	cold 	storages 	................ 3,519 4,600 2,855 

In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 5,442 7,254 3,416 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 1 , 800  1,956 2,031 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1, 258  1,315 1,370 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 542  641 661 

Saskatchewan 	- 	Totals 	............. 2 ,302  2,600 1,911 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 23  24 13 
In 	dairy 	factories 	............... 2,279  2,576 1,898 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 2,958  2,741 3,658 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 1 , 497  1,368 1,415 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 1,461  1,373 2,243 

British Columbia - Totals 2,464 1,085 1,801 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 2 , 202  863 1,514 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 262 222 287 - 

5 year average 1964-1968 	84,421 

Whey butter ....................... 205 	340 	227 

4 
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FABLE 2. Stocks of Cheddar Cheese in Cold Storages and Dairy Factories in Canada 

January 1, 1969 December 1, 1968 January 1, 
preliminary revised 1968 

thousand pounds 

Canada 	- 	Totals 	................... 82,805(2) 88,056 88,625 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 77678 81,811 83,230 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 5,127 6,245 5,395 
Intransit 	...................... 

Prince Edward Island - Totals 388 510 1,001 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ (1) (1) (1) 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 388 510 1,001 

Nova 	Scotia 	- 	Totals 	.............. 317 283 775 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 15 21 228 
In dairy 	factories 	.............. 302 262 547 

New Brunswick 	- Totals 	............ 115 122 341 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ iou  lii 324 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 11 11 17 

Quebec 	- 	Totals 	................... 47,816 50,170 47,647 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 47,303 49,160 46,829 

' 	 In dairy 	factories 	.............. 513 1,010 818 

Ontario 	- 	Totals 	.................. 32,038 34,690 36,927 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 28,831 30,998 34,541 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 3,207 3,692 2,386 

Manitoba 	- 	Totals 	................. 278 304 237 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 100 95 98 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 178 209 139 

Saskatchewan 	- Totals 	............. 117 106 120 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 78 53 46 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 39 53 74 

Alberta 	- 	Totals 	.................. 1 , 076 1,057 936 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 872 875 726 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 204 182 210 

British Columbia - totals 660 814 641 
In 	cold 	storages 	................ 375 498 438 
In 	dairy 	factories 	.............. 285 316 203 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included with dairy factories. 

(2) Includes 24,885 thousand pounds committed for export, as reported In a special 
year-end survey of exporting firms. Comparative figure for last year was 
23,659 thousand pounds. 
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TABLE 3. Stocks of Concentrated Milk in Cold Storages, Warehouses and 
Dairy Factories in Canada Owned and Held by/or for Manufacturer 

January 1, 1969 December 1, 1968 	January 1, 
preliminary 	revised 	1968 

thousand pounds 

Concentrated whole milk 

Condensed whole milk .............. 1,182 	1,027 	829 

Case 	............................ (1) 	(1) 	(1) 
Bulk ............................ 1,182 	1,027 	829 

Evaporated whole 	milk 	............. 35,822 42,585 32,033 

Whole 	milk 	powder 	................. 665 482 617 

Spray 	process 	................... 660 474 608 
Roller 	process 	.................. 5 8 9 

Partly skirnmed milk: 

Evaporated or concentrated 1,125 1,016 1,090 

Concentrated milk by-products 

Skim 	milk 	......................... 206 89 252 

Evaporated 	...................... 1 39 54 172 
Condensed 	....................... 67  35 80 

Skim milk 	powder 	.................. 210,056 211,015 137,508 

Spray 	process 	................... 206 , 755 207,343 133,065 
Roller 	process 	.................. 3,30 1 3,672 4,443 

Buttermilk powder 	................. 2,296 2,505 1,721 

Casein 	............................ 9,384 9,600 3,064 

Whey 	powder 	....................... 10,066 8,964 6,408 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figre there fare cannot e 
shown separately but are included with "bulk'. 	 4 
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TABLE 4. Eggs in Cold Storages and Egg Stations in Canada 

Jan. 1, 	Dec. 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Jan. 1, 	Dec. 1, Jan. 1,  
1969 	1968 1968 	

1969 	1968  

	

preliminary revised 	preliminary revised 	1968 

Cold storage 	 Fresh 

'000 cases 

Canada 	............. 1 1 5 76 71 77 

Maritimes - - - 6 5 6 
Quebec 	........... (2) (2) (2) 9 13 13 
Ontario 	.......... (2) (2) 1 31 29 35 
Manitoba 	......... - - (2) 13 9 7 
Saskatchewan - - - 3 3 2 
Alberta 	........... - - 1 6 5 5 
British Columbia (2) (2) 3 8 7 9 

Dec. 	1, 
January 1, 	1969 1968 

Jan. 	1, 
preliminary revised  1968 

Frozen Whole Yolk Whites Total Total Total 

t000 lb. 

Cinida 	............. 3,612 858 891 5,361 5,248 7,646 

Maritimes 111 3 21 135 192 151 
(uebec 	........... 1,053 117 223 1,393 1,062 1,559 
Ontario 	.......... 767 217 303 1,287 1,276 2,062 
Manitoba 	......... 856 209 26 1,091 1,221 1,570 
Saskatchewan 21 1 6 28 30 219 
Alberta 	.......... 113 10 44 167 265 582 
British Columbia 691 301 268 1,260 1,202 1,503 

January 1, 	1969 Dec. 1, 	1968 Jan. 	1, Egg sunmary preliminary revised 1968 

'000 cases 

Shell eggs 77 72 82 

Frozen eggs (39.0 
lb. per case) . ... 	137 	135 	196 

Totals 	214 	207 	278 

(1) Less than three firms reporting this item. The figures therefore cannot be 
shown separately but are included in Canada totals. 
1 e- 	thin 500 cases ut lnclulcd n ('anada totals. 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) 

January 1, 1969 	December 1, 1968 	Januat-v 1, 1968 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Total poultry meat 

Canada 	................ 53,300 86,756 55,764 

Maritimes 	........... 2,516 3,876 2,436 
Quebec 	.............. 12,277 21,212 10,947 
Ontario 	............. 20,978 32,619 19,851 
Manitoba 	............ 6,125 9,423 7,164 
Saskatchewan 2,417 3,896 2,903 
Alberta 	............. 5,750 10,207 7,596 
British Columbia 3,237 5,523 4,867 

Chicken under 4 lb. 

Canada 	................ 5,623(2) 4,399(2) 11,768 

Maritimes 630 344 818 
Quebec 	.............. 1,810 1,679 3,727 
Ontario 	............. 1,546 1,025 2,739 
Manitoba 668 346 953 
Saskatchewan 313 237 361 
Alberta 	............. 439 522 2,121 
British Columbia 	. 217 246 1,049 

Chicken 4 lb. and over 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

4,554 4,869 3,487 

243 347 171 

2,377 2,540 1,380 
714 645 732 
513 484 509 
131 149 132 
303 413 247 
273 291 316 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

p 
January 1, 1969 

preliminary 
December 1, 1968 

revised 
January 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Chicken, further processed(3) 

Canada 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

4,824 4,546 

284 270 
1,271 1,552 
1,795 1,422 Included 

189 192 with 
302 223 chicken 
663 582 under 
320 305 4 lb. 

p 
Fowl 

Carida 	................ 3 , 308 3,685 7,386 

Maritimes 119 213 397 
Quebec 725 944 1,165 
Ontario 	............. 1,480 1,405 3,234 
Manitoba 442 572 737 
Saskatchewan 80 58 225 
Alberta 175 200 873 
British Columbia 287 293 755 

Turkey up to 10 lb. 

p 

Canada ................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec.............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

3,788 6,045 4,819 

201 315 297 

725 1,508 709 

1,982 2,889 2,031 

186 369 566 
70 154 205 
122 192 479 
502 528 532 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

January 1, 1969 	December 1, 1968 
preliminary 	revised 	January 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Turkey over 10 lb. and under 16 lb. 

Canada 	................ 8,614 21,160 7,832 

Maritimes 520 1,,197 261 
Quebec 	.............. 1,488  5,030 1,421 
Ontario 	............. 3,964  8,278 3,115 
Manitoba 923 2,023 662 
Saskatchewan 526 1,056 684 
Alberta 644 2,357 803 
British Columbia 549 1,219 886 

Turkey 16 lb. and over 

Canada 	................ 18,504 36,863 18,290 

Maritimes 481 1,130 395 
Quebec 	.............. 3,505 7,546 2,098 
Ontario 	............. 7,538 14,766 7,559 
Manitoba 2,679 4,524 3,314 
Saskatchewan 970 1,955 1,257 
Alberta 	............. 2,645 4,942 2,598 
British Columbia 686 2,000 1,069 

Turkey, further processedj4 

Canada 	................ 2,887 3,137 

Maritime 11 15 
Quebec 85 73 
Ontario 1,650 1,561 	Included 
Manitoba 251 374 	with 
Saskatchewan 12 17 	unc1asified 
Alberta 687 743 
British Columbia 	. 191 354 

See page 	12 	for 	footnotes. 
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IABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(l) - Continued 

January 1, 1969 
preliminary 

December 1, 1968 
revised January 1, 1968 

thousand pounds 

Total turkey 

Cinada 	................ 33,793 67,205 30,941(5) 

1aritimes 1,213 2,657 953 
Quebec 	.............. 5,803 14,247 4,228 
Ontario 	............. 15,134 27,494 12,705 
Manitoba 	............ 4,039 7,290 4,542 
Saskatchewan 1,578 3,182 2,146 
Alberta 	............. 4,098 8,234 3,880 
British Columbia 1,928 4,101 2,487 

Duck 

Canada 	................ 370 954 388 

Maritimes 14 38 25 
Quebec 35 123 59 
Ontario 110 387 105 
Manitoba 29 71 28 
Saskatchewan 10 33 32 
Alberta 32 105 53 
British Columbia 140 197 86 

Goose 

Canada................ 

Maritimes ........... 
Quebec .............. 
Ontario ............. 
Manitoba ............ 
Saskatchewan ........ 
Alberta ............. 
British Columbia 

See page 12 for footnotes. 

209 659 70 

11 2 13 
5 .1 7 
3 122 15 

163 381 7 
2 13 4 

19 121 7 
6 19 17 
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TABLE 5. Stocks of Poultry Meat in Canada(1) - Concluded 

January 1, 1969 	December 1, 1968 	January 1, 1968 
preliminary 	revised 

thousand pounds 

Unclassified 

	

Canada ................ 619 	439 	1,724 

Maritimes 	 2 	5 	59 

	

Quebec .............. 251 	126 	381 

	

Ontario ............. 196 	119 	321 
Manitoba 	 82 	87 	388 
Saskatchewan 	1 	1 	 3 
Alberta 	 21 	30 	415 
British Columbia 	66 	71 	157 

(1) Totals include dressed and eviscerated weights. 
(2) Excludes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, not separately available 

for 1967. 
(3) Includes cut-up whole chicken and chicken parts, previously reported with 

chicken under 4 lb. 
(4) Includes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 
(5) Excludes cut-up whole turkey, turkey rolls and roasts, previously reported 

with unclassified poultry meat. 

4 


